average pensionable salary growth of 2.00% (2022: 2.19%) and no growth in the number of members of the scheme.

The USS pension provision as at 31 July 2023 was calculated to be £4,944,000 (2022: £6,212,000). The movement in the provision reflects
the deficit contributions paid in the year, offset by the unwinding of the discount factor, plus any adjustment to the provision due to change in
assumptions such as the discount rate or pensionable salary growth.

The reduction in the liability reflects the significant increase in the discount rate used to calculate the present value of the payments due under
the deficit recovery scheme.

The current deficit recovery plan was agreed on the back of the 31 March 2020 valuation and details can be found of this in note 27.

We have carried out sensitivity analysis based on movements of +/- 1% of each of the principal assumptions used to calculate the USS deficit
provision and the results are shown below.

Variable Value Provision Variance

Base 4.9m
Discount rate +1% 4.6m -0.3m
Discount rate -1% 5.3m +0.4m
Salary increase +1% 5.1m +0.2m
Salary increase -1% 4.4m -0.5m
Staff number increase * +1% 5.3m +0.4m

* no decrease for staff numbers as base position 0% growth

DocuSign Envelope ID: FEBAEAD8-9FD7-4200-A2F3-0FAD6F7CBDE1DocuSign Envelope ID: DB949B48-E997-4394-A018-21DFAD3A0548

75

SHU.AC.UK | ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022/2023

26. Other provisions

Consolidated and University
As at

1 August 2022
£000

Created in year
£000

Utilised in year
£000

Released in year
£000

As at
31 July 2023

£000

Pension enhancement on termination 72 51 (43) - 80
Teachers' Pension Scheme Contributions 2,631 - (1,321) - 1,310

Local Government Pension Scheme Contributions 300 - - - 300
Health placement bursary 500 - (500) - 0

One-off staff payment 2,700 - (2,700) - 0
Restructuring 1,494 - (219) (1,275) 0

Asbestos removal 459 - (373) - 86
Demolitions - 441 - - 441

Dilapidations 1,495 - (55) - 1,440

Total other provisions 9,650 492 (5,211) (1,275) 3,656

The pension enhancement on termination provision is in respect of pension enhancements payable on behalf of staff who have taken early
retirement. This will be utilised over the period of retirement. The amount recognised as a provision has not been discounted to present value
as the difference in the time value of money is not material.

The University reviewed a number of individual member records during 2020/21, in light of changes to the Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS),
in particular:

 ·  The introduction of the ‘Member Contribution Reconciliation’ (‘MCR’) data collection process (this new process will enable TPS to perform